UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SAN ANTIONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al., Plaintiffs,	5:21-cv-844-XR
v.	
GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,	
Defendants.	
LULAC TEXAS, et al., Plaintiffs,	1:21-cv-0786-XR
v. JANE NELSON, et al.,	
Defendants.	

LULAC PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION
RESPONSE TO INTERVENORS' STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
A. Strict scrutiny is the correct standard for evaluating the Voter Interaction Ban's constitutionality
B. Intervenors fail to show that the Voter Interaction Ban satisfies strict scrutiny 15
C. Plaintiffs' facial challenges to the Voter Interaction Ban are appropriate and withstand summary judgment
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan, 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015)	
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	21
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	14
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	20
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2, 12, 13, 21
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	11, 13
Cotham v. Garza, 905 F. Supp. 389 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	13
Dep't of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm'n, 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	.12, 18, 19, 20
Hart v. Hairston, 343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003)	17

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Sec'y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)12, 13
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)
Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States, 559 U.S. 229 (2010)
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)15
Perez v. Abbott, 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)17, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)2, 11, 12, 13
Serv. Emps. Int'l Union v. City of Hous., 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)11, 20
<i>Sheridan v. Garrison</i> , 415 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1969)22
Susan B. Anthony v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)4
United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)
Vicari v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist., 546 F. Supp. 2d 387 (W.D. Tex.), aff'd in part, 291 F. App'x 614 (5th Cir. 2008)
<i>Voting for Am. Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)13, 14, 15

Statutes

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.013	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.015	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.015(a)(1)	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.015(a)(2)	6
Tex. Penal Code § 12.34	6, 16
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
Proclaimation, No. 41-3772, 45 Tex. Reg. 7079 (Oct. 1, 2020)	4
Texas Senate Bill 1	passim

Case 5:21-cv-00844-XR Document 639 Filed 06/23/23 Page 6 of 28
